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e This is a redetermination of the F9; (CasAlyOg) structure. The lattice constant of the new unit cell is twice the original,
giving a volume eight times larger.

Simple Cubic primitive vectors

a; = ax
az = ay
ag = az
Basis vectors
Lattice Cartesian Wyckoff Atom
coordinates coordinates position type
B, = 0 0 (4a) Cal
B, = %al —‘1-%33 %af(—l—%ai (4a) Cal
B; = la)+1a; lay+iaz (4a) Cal
B, = %al + %az %ai + %a (4a) Cal
B; = %al—l—%ag—i—%ag % x—l—%asf—i— a?z (4b) Ca II
Be = Lay Loy (4b) Ca T1
B, = 1a lax (4b) Call
Bs = 1aj taz (4b) Call
By = T3a; + T3as + r3as arsX +arsy + arsz (8¢) Ca III
B = — (23— 3) a1 —wza + —a(zs—3) X—arsy+a(wvs+3) 2 (8c) Ca III
(ws+3) a
By1 = —z3a; + (v3+ 1) as — —arsX+a(zs+3)y—a(zs—13%)2 (8c) Ca III
(w5 —3) a3
Biz = (z3+3) a1— (23— 3) az—w3a3 a(zs+3) X—a(zs—3) §—axs2 (8c) Ca III
Bz = —x3a] — T3agy — 3 a3 —ar3X —ar3y — axr3Z (8c) Ca III
B = (:z:3+ %) a;+x3 327(1173 — l) as a(:c3+ %) X+af£3}7*a($3 l) Z (8¢) Ca III
Bis = z3a;—(z3— 1) axt+(zs5+3) a3 arsk—a(z3— %) y+a(zs+1i)2 (8¢) Ca III
Big = (xg — 7) a; + <$3+§) as + (.Tg— 7) X+a($(}3+ ) v+ ax3z (8¢) Ca III
xr3az
By = T4a; + T4a9 + x4 a3 axsX+axrsy +axy (8¢) CalV
Bis = —(m—%) a; — T4ag + —a(m—%) i—amy—i—a(m—i—%) Z (8c) CalV
(wa+3)a
By = —x4a; + (sr:;;—i—%) as — —am&—l—a(m—k%) y—a(x4— %) Z (8c) CalV
(wa—3) as
By = (a:4—|—%) a;—(z4 — §) ag—x4 a3 a(zs+3) X—a(zs— %) V—aryz (8¢) CalV
By, = —Z4a1 — Tga9 — T4 a3 —axs X —arsy —axs (8¢) CalV
Bz = (z4+3) aitzsar—(zs— 3) a3 a(zs+3) X+tavay—a(za—1) 2 (8c) Ca IV
Bes = azga;— (74— 3) act (x4 + 3) a3 arsX—a(zg—3)y+a(va+i) 2 (8c) Ca IV
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Bigo =

Bio1

Big2
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Bioa

Bigs
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Bigr
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Bigg

B2oo

B2o1

—ziiar + (211 + 3) a2 —
(1111 - %) as
Y11 a1 + 21122 + 211 a3
—yi1a; + (zu + %) az —
(.’L‘11 — %) as
(yn + %) a; — (211 — %) as —
T11a3
_ (yll — %) a; — z11as +
(1’11 + %) as
—T11a1 —Yi1A2 — 211 A3
(z11+5) a1 +yi1az —
(2’11 - %) as
T11a; — (yu - %) az +
(211 + %) as

—(zn—3)a+ (yn+3) a+
Z11 a3

—z11@1 — 112 — Y1183
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—Y11a1 —211a2 — X113
yriar — (211 — ) ag +
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T11 a3
(911 + %) a; +zi1az —
(1’11 — %) as
1281 + Y1282 + 21283
— (.1312 — %) a; — Y12 ag +
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—z12a1 + (y12 + 3) az —
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Z12@1 + T12a9 + Y12 a3
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B214
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B219
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B224

B225

Ba22s

Baar

—y1oa; + (212 + 3) az —
(212 = 5) a3

(ylz + %) a; — (212 - %) az —

Ti2a3
— (12— %) a1 — 2222 +
(w12 + 3) a3
—Ti2a1 —Yi2a2 — 21243
(z12+ 3) a1+ y12az —
(212 = 3) @
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—a(z3—3) X—azi39 +a(yis+3) 2
—azlgfc-i-a(xl:a‘f'%) y—a(yw—%) z

ay13X +az13y +ariz

—ay135(—|—a(z13+%) y—a($13— %) Z

alyizs+3i)&x—a(zi3—3) y—aziz2

(24d)
(24d)
(24d)

(24d)
(24d)

(24d)
(24d)

(24d)
(24d)

(24d)
(24d)

(24d)
(24d)

(24d)
(24d)

(24d)
(24d)

(24d)
(24d)

(24d)
(24d)

(24d)
(24d)

(24d)
(24d)

(24d)

O1v

O1v

O1v

O1v
01V

o1V

O1v

O1v
o1V

o1V

o1V

o1V
O1v

o1V

o1V

oV
oV

oV

ov

oV
ov

ov

oV

ov
oV

oV



Baas

Baag

B23o =

B2z

B2s2

Basz =

Bass

Bass

B2se

Basr =

Bass

B23g

Ba4o

B2

Bay2 =

Baas

Baas

Bass

Bass

Baar

Bass

Baao

Baso

Bas:

Bas2

Bass

_ (y13 — %) a; — 213as +
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— (z13 — %) a; + (l‘13 + %) az +
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T14a1 + Y1422 + 214 a3
—(z1a—3) a1 —yaar +
(214 +3) a3
—x14a1 + (y14 + %) az —
(2’14 — %) as
(:v14 + %) a; — (914 - %) a —
214 a3
zZ14a1 +214@2 + Y14 a3
<z14 + %) a; — ($14 - %) az —
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Y1421 + 21422 + T14 a3
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(y1a+3) a1 — (214 — §) @2 —
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_ (3114 — %) a; — 214 as +
(l‘14 + %) as

—Z14Q1 —Yradz — 21483
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a(a:14+%) )A(fa(yu*%) y—azaz

az1aX+ar1ay +ayi1a 2

a(ziat3) X—a(vu—3) ¥ —ayuz
—a(zl4—%) )‘(—a:c14§/+a(y14+%) z
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Ba2ss = (214 + %) a1 + yra 2z —
(214 = 3) a3

Bass = Tiaar — (y14 - %) az +
(214 + 3) a3
Bose = —(214—3) a1+ (yua+3) as +
%14 a3
Bas7 = —214@1 — T1482 — Y14 A3
Bass = —(z2u—3) ar+ (za+3) ax +
Y14 a3
Basg = (14 + %) a1 + w148 —
(y14 = 3) a3
B2go = zaar — (14— %) av +
(Z/14 + %) as
B2e1 = —Yi4Q1 — 214Q2 —T144a3
Bag2 = yisar — (214 — 3) a2 +
(w14 + 3) a3
Baes = —(yua—3)ar+ (z14+3) as+
T14 a3
B2gs = (y14 + %) a; +zigaz —
(w14 — 3) a3
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